MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 16.

Снар. 16

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in Fresh Pond, in the Town of North Haven, in the County of Knox.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

For a period of five years from the time this act takes effect, no person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Fresh pond, so-called, in the town of North Haven, in the county of Knox. During the same period no person shall have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken in violation of any provision of this act. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Fresh pond closed to fishing for five years.

-penalty.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 17.

An Act Additional to Chapter Forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Borrowing of Money and Pledging of Securities as Collateral Therefor by Savings Banks and Institutions for Savings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Savings banks and institutions for savings may, by vote of the trustees of such corporation, when in the judgment of said trustees such action is necessary to pay depositors and to prevent loss by sales of assets, borrow money within or without the State and may pledge bonds, notes or other securities as collateral therefor.

Relating to borrowing of money.

Section 2. The trustees of such corporation shall cause a copy of said vote to be sent forthwith to the Bank Commissioner, and shall also notify him of any action taken thereunder.

--notification.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 18.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in North Branch Brook and Its Tributaries, in the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in North Branch brook, so-called, in the county North Branch brook closed to fishing. Снар. 19

---penalty.

of Cumberland, or in any of the tributaries to said brook. No person shall have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken in violation of any provision of this act. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 19.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Protection of Muskrats in the Town of Fryeburg, in the County of Oxford, and in the Town of Bridgton, in the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Providing for a closed time on muskrats in certain ponds of Cumberland and Oxford counties.

For a period of four years from the time this act takes effect no person shall take, catch, trap, kill or destroy any muskrat or muskrats at any time in Lower Kezar pond, in the town of Fryeburg in the county of Oxford, and in the town of Bridgton in the county of Cumberland, or in the outlet stream of said Lower Kezar pond, or in the Kezar meadows, so-called, adjacent to said pond, (which meadows are bounded by the outlet stream of said pond, by the old Saco river, by the "Uplands," so-called, and by the "Upland" on the easterly side of said meadows) or in the east bog, so-called, or in the west bog, socalled, bounded by the "Uplands," and on the westerly side by a wire fence on land owned by E. C. Buzzell. No person shall have in possession any muskrat or muskrats, or part or parts thereof, taken in violation of any provision of this act. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of ten dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto three dollars for each muskrat or part thereof taken, caught, trapped, killed, destroyed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

—penalty.

Approved March 4, 1915.